## ORDINANCE NO. 2051

AN -ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO REVENUE, LICENSE FEES AND TAXATION AS TO PAID ADMISSIONS, SHOWS, GAMES AND EXHIBITS, AND AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2037 OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. Section 16, of Ordinance No. 2037 be and it hereby is amended to read as follows:

Section 16. Licenses for revenue and regulation:

Any show exhibit, or lawful game for which an admission charge is made which is carried on in whole or in part within the City limits of the City of Kirkland which would be subject to the provisions of Sections one through fifteen of this ordinance, but for the fact that such activity or the place payment of admission fee therefore is located outside the corporate limits of Kirkland, but within one mile thereof, shall be subject to the following licensing provisions:

Pursuant to the authority given to Cities of the Third Class under RCW 35.24.290 (7) to license for purposes of regulation and revenue all shows, exhibitions and lawful games carried on within such City and within one mile of the corporate limits thereof any show, exhibit or lawful game to which an admission is charged, shall prior to its commencement, be licensed by the City of Kirkland. The fee for such license shall be 3 percent of the total gross revenue received from such admission charges; provided however, that there shall be allowed as a credit against such license fee an amount equal to the amount paid (if any) to the City of Kirkland under the provisions of Sections one through fifteen inclusive of this ordinance (admission Tax) for such show, exhibition or lawful game.

The manner of registration for such license and the manner of establishing and paying such license fee shall be as set forth in sections three through fifteen inclusive of this ordinance.

Section 2. Section 17 of Ordinance 2037 be and it hereby is amended to read as follows:

Section 17. Relief from payment to two municipalities.

Whenever a charge is made for admission to any place which charge is subjected to an admission tax levied by any other municipality then the rate imposed by this ordinance either by way of admission tax or license fee shall be reduced by 50%.

This ordinance shall be in force and take effect 5 days from and after its passage and publication as required by law.

PASSED by the City Council at regular meeting on the 5th day of May, 1969.
SIGNED in authentication thereof on the day of 1969.
Millern & Work
rayor

Attest:

Director of Administration and Finance (ex officio City Clerk)

Approved as to form:

City Attorney